
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

s 
 
 
Date: 5 February 2024 
Our ref: Overview and Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

15 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 15 
February 2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Fellows (Chair); Councillors: D Green (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bright, Britcher, Currie, 
d'Abbro, Davis, Farooki, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope, Wing and Worrow 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 January 

2024, copy attached. 
  

4. CHANGES TO THE STATUTORY INSTRUMENT GOVERNING THE LEVEL OF FINES 
FOR FLY TIPPING, BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
5. PURCHASE OF 2 X MECHANICAL SWEEPER VEHICLES (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
6. RAMSGATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 62) 
 
7. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24 (Pages 

63 - 76) 
 
8. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic co
[...]

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  
 
 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You ​must, ​at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of ​interest form​. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Fellows (Chair); Councillors D Green, Austin, Bright, 
Britcher, Currie, d'Abbro, Davis, Farooki, Kup, Manners, Packman, 
Pope, Wing and Worrow 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Bayford, Dennis, Keen, Whitehead, Wright and Yates 
 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Moore, substituted by Councillor Manners. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Whitehead declared a pecuniary interest on agenda item 10 (Land at 
Shottendane Road). 
 

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Under minute item 11 (Cabinet Member Presentation), one of the responses by Mr Mike 
Humber should read “the Council had not charged residents for a bin replacement as 
yet.” 
  
Subject to the above amendment, Councillor Kup proposed, Councillor Austin seconded 
and Members agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the extraordinary Panel 
meeting held on 21 November 2023. 
 

26. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Britcher proposed, Councillor Austin seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 6 December 
2023. 
 

27. LAND AT SHOTTENDANE ROAD  
 
Bob Porter, Director of Place introduced the report and made the following comments: 
  

• The purpose of the proposals was to enable the delivery of affordable homes in 
Thanet; 

• This would contribute towards the delivery of 548 homes that Cabinet agreed to 
deliver each year for the next four years; 

• Land for potential delivery of homes was put forward in the Local Plan; 
• The Local Plan process would need to be concluded that would include any 

identified land for new housing developments; 
• Gypsy and Traveller Communities: TDC study identified five transit and seven 

permanent sites to be established; 
• The Council had legal obligations to provide the traveller communities with 

facilities; 
• Government directed that these facilities be included in the Local Plan; 
• No decision about the specific sites had been made; 
• Four sites might be forwarded to the Planning Committee for decision; 
• These applications should not have detrimental impact on the local surroundings; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

• The sites should have access to health and education facilities; 
• Any applications submitted outside the Local Plan process would be to be 

assessed using the four criteria; 
• The proposals in the officer report were recommendation a public consultation on 

any proposals and the consultation would include traveller representatives; 
• A road network was being proposed to support new housing development. 

Cabinet would be asked to approve the disposal of a piece of land to Kent County 
Council for road network constr
[...]
 for a cabinet member presentation on expenditure for the 
Ramsgate Port and Harbour. 
  
Another Member requested for a cabinet member presentation on the Council's 
commercial property assets and how rental reviews were conducted. 
  
One member also added that they would like to know more about how these commercial 
properties were tendered out and could this review cover a number of years in order to 
provide a viable context for discussion. 
  
The Chair said that the Leader would be approached to make a presentation to the Panel 
on what lessons had been learnt regarding the Ramsgate Port and Harbour. 
  
Another Member suggested that the topic regarding the port and harbour would best be 
covered as a members Briefing session topic. 
  
The Chair also said that the Tourism Working Party would be ready to present their 
report to the Panel at the 15 February meeting. 
  
Members noted the report. 
 

37. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2024/25  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 10.02 pm 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



‭FlyTipping and duty of care FPNs briefing‬

‭Overview and Scrutiny Panel‬‭15 February 2024‬

‭Report‬‭Author‬ ‭Eden‬ ‭Geddes,‬ ‭Enforcement‬ ‭&‬ ‭Multi‬ ‭Agency‬ ‭Task‬ ‭Force‬
‭Manager‬

‭Portfolio Holder‬ ‭Cllr Keen, Cabinet Member for‬‭Neighbourhoods‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Recommendation‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭Yes‬

‭Reasons for Key‬ ‭Significant effect on communities‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All Wards‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭Having‬ ‭a‬ ‭clean‬ ‭and‬ ‭well-maintained‬‭environment‬‭remains‬‭important‬‭to‬‭us.‬‭We‬‭will‬‭be‬‭clear‬
‭with‬ ‭our‬ ‭residents‬ ‭on‬ ‭what‬ ‭we‬ ‭will‬ ‭do‬ ‭and‬ ‭what‬ ‭our‬ ‭asks‬ ‭of‬ ‭residents‬ ‭are‬ ‭–‬ ‭cultivating‬ ‭a‬
‭shared‬ ‭responsibility‬ ‭approach.‬ ‭Delivering‬ ‭a‬ ‭clean‬ ‭and‬ ‭accessible‬ ‭living‬ ‭environment,‬
‭maintaining‬ ‭an‬ ‭emphasis‬ ‭on‬ ‭prevention‬ ‭but‬ ‭where‬ ‭necessary‬ ‭we‬ ‭will‬ ‭use‬ ‭an‬ ‭enforcement‬
‭approach.‬

‭The‬ ‭Environmental‬ ‭Offences‬ ‭(Fixed‬ ‭Penalties)‬ ‭(Amendment)‬ ‭(England)‬ ‭Regulations‬ ‭2023‬
‭that‬‭came‬‭into‬‭force‬‭on‬‭the‬‭31st‬‭July‬‭2023‬‭has‬‭given‬‭local‬‭authorities‬‭the‬‭option‬‭to‬‭increase‬
‭the fines issued under fixed penalty notices for fly tipping and waste and duty of care.‬

‭Recommendation(s):‬

‭The‬‭council‬‭is‬‭recommending‬‭the‬‭following‬‭changes‬‭in‬‭relation‬‭to‬‭both‬‭Fixed‬‭Penalty‬‭Notices‬
‭(FPN’s)‬‭in‬‭relation‬‭to‬‭Fly‬‭Tipping‬‭Offences‬‭and‬‭Household‬‭Waste‬‭Duty‬‭of‬‭Care‬‭Offences‬‭be‬
‭adopted;‬

‭●‬ ‭Increasing the penalty limit for fly tipping offences from £400 to £1000‬
‭●‬ ‭Increasing early payment option for fly tipping from £300 to £400‬
‭●‬ ‭Increasing Increasing the penalty limit for breaches of care notices in relation to waste‬

‭from £400 to £600‬
‭●‬ ‭Increasing the early payment option for breaches of care notices from £300 to £400‬

‭The council is recommending the adoption of this increase in FPNs  as it is to be‬
‭considered reasonable and proportionate. The current level of fines are not acting as‬
‭the deterrent intended. The early payment for fly tipping will be on par with the‬
‭previous maximum penalty amount. The increase in the duty of care fine is‬
‭proportionate and the early repayment is set to match the fly tipping as a strong‬

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



‭deterrent. This option is also pursuant with the corporate priority of keeping our‬
‭district safe and clean and has the advantage of keeping us in line with what‬
‭ultimately will be the direction most if not all districts will take.‬
‭In a previous CMT briefing the requirement for a communications plan was‬
‭discussed. This will be developed around a zero tolerance approach to fly tipping‬
‭offences in the district.‬

‭Therefore members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are asked to:‬

‭1.‬ ‭Note‬ ‭and
[...]
rning‬ ‭the‬ ‭level‬ ‭of‬ ‭fines‬ ‭for‬ ‭fly‬
‭tipping &  Breach of Duty of care‬

‭Cabinet –  TBC‬

‭Report Author‬ ‭Eden Geddes Enforcement & Multi-agency‬‭Task Force Manager‬

‭Portfolio Holder‬ ‭Cllr Keen‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Decision‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭Yes‬

‭Reasons for Key‬ ‭Significant effect on communities‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭Having‬‭a‬‭clean‬‭and‬‭well-maintained‬‭environment‬‭remains‬‭important‬‭to‬‭the‬‭council.‬‭We‬‭will‬‭be‬
‭clear‬‭with‬‭our‬‭residents‬‭on‬‭what‬‭we‬‭will‬‭do‬‭and‬‭what‬‭our‬‭asks‬‭of‬‭residents‬‭are‬‭–‬‭cultivating‬‭a‬
‭shared‬ ‭responsibility‬ ‭approach.‬ ‭Delivering‬ ‭a‬ ‭clean‬ ‭and‬ ‭accessible‬ ‭living‬ ‭environment,‬
‭maintaining‬ ‭an‬ ‭emphasis‬ ‭on‬ ‭prevention‬ ‭but‬ ‭where‬ ‭necessary‬ ‭we‬ ‭will‬ ‭use‬ ‭an‬ ‭enforcement‬
‭approach.‬

‭The‬ ‭Environmental‬ ‭Offences‬ ‭(Fixed‬ ‭Penalties)‬ ‭(Amendment)‬ ‭(England)‬ ‭Regulations‬ ‭2023‬
‭that‬‭came‬‭into‬‭force‬‭on‬‭the‬‭31st‬‭July‬‭2023‬‭has‬‭given‬‭local‬‭authorities‬‭the‬‭option‬‭to‬‭increase‬
‭the fines issued under fixed penalty notices for fly tipping and waste and duty of care.‬
‭This report requests the cabinet consider a proposed increase in the level of fines.‬

‭Recommendation(s):‬

‭That Cabinet agree to the following:‬

‭1.‬ ‭To   increase the penalty limit for fly tipping offences from £400 to £1000‬
‭2.‬ ‭To increase the early payment option for fly tipping from £300 to £400‬
‭3.‬ ‭To increase the penalty limit for breaches of care notices in relation to waste from £400 to‬

‭£600‬
‭4.‬ ‭To increase the early payment option for breaches of care notices from £300 to £400‬

‭Corporate Implications‬

‭Financial and Value for Money:‬
‭Infrastructure in relation to the issue of FPNs is in place and changes will come from within‬
‭existing budgets and resources. There will be some impact on the time of internal services‬
‭such as finance in order to change payment setups, however this is considered normal‬
‭business.‬


[...]
he intended deterrent. The early payment‬
‭for fly tipping will be on par with the previous maximum penalty amount. The increase‬
‭in the duty of care fine is proportionate and the early repayment is set to match the fly‬
‭tipping as a strong deterrent. This option is also pursuant with the corporate priority‬
‭of keeping our district safe and clean and has the advantage of keeping us in line‬
‭with what ultimately will be the direction most if not all districts will take.‬
‭In a previous CMT briefing the requirement for a communications plan was‬
‭discussed. This will be developed around a zero tolerance approach to fly tipping‬
‭offences in the district.‬

‭Contact Officer:‬ Eden Geddes (Enforcement & Multi Agency Task Force Manager)
‭Reporting to:‬ Penny Button (Head of Neighbourhoods)

‭Annex List‬

‭Annex 1: Customer impact assessment‬
Sept 2023 Fly Tipping Customer Impact Assessment.docx PSPO Town.docx

‭Corporate Consultation‬

‭Finance:‬‭Greg Dungan (Finance Manager)‬
‭Legal:‬‭(Insert name‬‭and job title)‬

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

mailto:eden.geddes@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:penny.button@thanet.gov.uk
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-_cxIQDPjXVGH9mKsU45PWXpb5XVHeSm/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=111549591577349268845&rtpof=true&sd=true


This page is intentionally left blank



‭Purchase of 2 x Mechanical Sweeper Vehicles‬

‭Overview and Scrutiny Panel‬ ‭15 February 2024‬

‭Report Author‬ ‭Matt Elmer, Head of Cleansing Services‬

‭Portfolio‬‭Holder‬ ‭Cllr‬ ‭Steve‬ ‭Albon,‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭Member‬ ‭for‬ ‭Cleansing‬ ‭and‬
‭Coastal Services‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Decision‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭Yes‬

‭Reasons for Key‬ ‭An Executive Decision that involves‬‭incurring expenditure‬
‭anticipated to be £250,000 or above‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All wards‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭To‬‭enhance‬‭our‬‭street‬‭cleansing‬‭provision,‬‭Cabinet‬‭will‬‭be‬‭asked‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭the‬‭purchase‬‭of‬
‭two 7.5 tonne mechanical sweepers that have been built into the fleet replacement 
[...]
‬‭with‬‭public‬‭procurement‬‭legislation‬‭and‬‭the‬‭Council’s‬
‭contract standing orders.‬

‭Risk Management‬

‭The‬‭introduction‬‭of‬‭a‬‭second‬‭sweeping‬‭vehicle‬‭would‬‭greatly‬‭improve‬‭the‬‭standard‬‭of‬‭street‬
‭cleansing, this would assist in ensuring we meet our cleansing service standards.‬

‭Purchasing‬‭these‬‭vehicles‬‭will‬‭also‬‭give‬‭us‬‭control‬‭over‬‭availability‬‭and‬‭maintenance‬‭of‬‭them‬
‭rather than this being outsourced.‬

‭Corporate‬

‭As‬ ‭well‬ ‭as‬ ‭the‬ ‭operational‬ ‭benefits,‬ ‭this‬ ‭proposal‬ ‭is‬ ‭firmly‬ ‭aligned‬ ‭with‬ ‭the‬ ‭draft‬ ‭corporate‬
‭plan‬‭objective‬‭to‬‭keep‬‭our‬‭district‬‭safe‬‭and‬‭clean‬‭This‬‭will‬‭see‬‭us‬‭deliver‬‭against‬‭an‬‭agreed‬
‭budget allocation.‬

‭Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty‬

‭The‬‭proposal‬‭has‬‭limited‬‭relevance‬‭to‬‭the‬‭duty‬‭in‬‭respect‬‭of‬‭the‬‭protected‬‭characteristics.‬‭It‬
‭is the officer’s assessment that the duty is not engaged by this proposal.‬

‭An‬‭equalities‬‭screening‬‭tool‬‭has‬‭been‬‭completed‬‭and‬‭there‬‭is‬‭no‬‭requirement‬‭for‬‭an‬‭EQiA‬‭as‬
‭there are no equalities implications arising.‬

‭Corporate Priorities‬

‭This report relates to the following corporate priorities: -‬

‭●‬ ‭Environment‬
‭●‬ ‭Communities‬

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



‭1.0‬ ‭Introduction and Background‬

‭1.1‬ ‭The‬ ‭vehicles‬ ‭are‬ ‭scheduled‬ ‭to‬ ‭work‬ ‭seven‬ ‭days‬ ‭a‬ ‭week‬ ‭throughout‬‭Thanet,‬‭during‬
‭the standard working shift (6am-2.15pm).‬

‭1.2‬ ‭To‬‭maintain‬‭the‬‭vehicles‬‭working‬‭life‬‭and‬‭performance,‬‭key‬‭components‬‭such‬‭as‬‭the‬
‭filter‬ ‭system‬ ‭must‬ ‭be‬ ‭thoroughly‬ ‭cleaned‬ ‭after‬ ‭each‬ ‭use,‬ ‭this‬‭has‬‭an‬‭impact‬‭on‬‭the‬
‭daily productivity.‬

‭1.3‬ ‭The‬‭proposed‬‭vehicles‬‭are‬‭both‬‭diesel‬‭powered.‬‭Electric‬‭versions‬‭have‬‭been‬‭trialled‬
‭and‬ ‭were‬ ‭less‬ ‭operationally‬ ‭efficient‬ ‭and‬ ‭effective.‬ ‭The‬ ‭relatively‬ ‭small‬ ‭market‬ ‭for‬
‭such‬‭vehicles‬‭and‬‭lack‬‭of‬‭observational‬‭data‬‭on‬‭service‬‭life‬‭raised‬‭concerns‬‭in‬‭ter
[...]
s site during summer 2024.‬

‭2.4‬ ‭Port Infrastructure:‬

‭The‬‭Port‬‭Infrastructure‬‭project,‬‭described‬‭in‬‭greater‬‭detail‬‭below,‬‭is‬‭designed‬‭to‬‭invest‬
‭in‬ ‭the‬ ‭infrastructure‬ ‭at‬ ‭the‬ ‭Port‬ ‭of‬ ‭Ramsgate,‬ ‭to‬ ‭enable‬ ‭the‬ ‭reintroduction‬ ‭of‬
‭scheduled‬‭Ro-Ro‬‭ferry‬‭services‬‭operating‬‭from‬‭berths‬‭2‬‭and‬‭3,‬‭with‬‭an‬‭initial‬‭focus‬‭on‬
‭unaccompanied‬‭freight.‬‭The‬‭project‬‭includes‬‭both‬‭marine‬‭based‬‭works,‬‭including‬‭the‬
‭refurbishment‬‭of‬‭berths‬‭2‬‭and‬‭3,‬‭and‬‭the‬‭mooring‬‭spine‬‭that‬‭links‬‭the‬‭berths,‬‭together‬
‭with‬ ‭land‬ ‭based‬ ‭works‬ ‭needed‬ ‭to‬ ‭support‬ ‭Ro-Ro‬ ‭ferry‬ ‭operations,‬ ‭such‬ ‭as‬ ‭Border‬
‭Force facilities.‬

‭It‬‭is‬‭clearly‬‭essential‬‭that‬‭this‬‭project‬‭is‬‭coordinated‬‭with‬‭the‬‭already‬‭approved‬‭work‬‭to‬
‭secure‬ ‭a‬ ‭new‬ ‭operator‬ ‭for‬ ‭Ro-Ro‬‭operations‬‭at‬‭the‬‭port.‬‭This‬‭is‬‭considered‬‭in‬‭more‬
‭detail in section 3 below.‬

‭The‬ ‭council‬ ‭has‬ ‭appointed‬ ‭Pascall‬ ‭+‬‭Watson‬‭Architects,‬‭to‬‭develop‬‭a‬‭RIBA‬‭Stage‬‭2‬
‭design‬‭for‬‭the‬‭land-based‬‭elements‬‭(which‬‭are‬‭works‬‭other‬‭than‬‭the‬‭refurbishment‬‭of‬
‭the‬‭Berths‬‭and‬‭Mooring‬‭spine)‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Port‬‭Infrastructure.‬‭There‬‭has‬‭been‬‭close‬‭liaison‬
‭with‬ ‭UK‬ ‭Border‬ ‭Force‬ ‭to‬ ‭develop‬ ‭the‬ ‭specifications‬ ‭for‬ ‭their‬ ‭requirements.‬ ‭The‬
‭council,‬‭as‬‭Port‬‭Operator,‬‭is‬‭required‬‭to‬‭deliver‬‭and‬‭fund‬‭these‬‭facilities.‬‭Securing‬‭UK‬
‭Border‬ ‭Force‬ ‭design‬ ‭comments‬ ‭is‬ ‭important‬ ‭in‬ ‭order‬ ‭to‬ ‭complete‬ ‭RIBA‬ ‭Stage‬ ‭2,‬
‭which‬‭is‬‭anticipated‬‭in‬‭January‬‭2024,‬‭with‬‭the‬‭Cost‬‭Plan‬‭available‬‭for‬‭these‬‭elements‬
‭at the end of January 2024.‬

‭The‬ ‭works‬ ‭relating‬ ‭to‬ ‭refurbishing‬ ‭the‬ ‭infrastructure‬ ‭for‬ ‭Berths‬ ‭2‬ ‭and‬ ‭3‬ ‭will‬ ‭be‬
‭separately‬ ‭designed‬ ‭and‬ ‭costed‬ ‭by‬ ‭a‬ ‭series‬ ‭of‬ ‭survey‬ ‭and‬ ‭design‬ ‭commissions.‬ ‭A‬
‭procurement‬‭exercise‬‭to‬‭appoint‬‭a‬‭consultant‬‭to‬‭carry‬‭out‬‭these‬‭surveys‬‭and‬‭prepare‬
‭a‬ ‭schedule‬ ‭of‬ ‭required‬ ‭works‬ ‭is‬ ‭currently‬ ‭underway,‬ ‭with‬ ‭surveys‬ ‭expected‬ ‭to‬
‭commence‬ ‭in‬ ‭March.‬ ‭As‬ ‭part‬ ‭of‬ ‭this‬ ‭package‬ ‭of‬ ‭works,‬ ‭the‬ ‭consultant‬ ‭will‬ ‭provide‬
‭high-level‬ ‭budget‬ ‭costs‬ ‭based‬ ‭on‬ ‭the‬ ‭survey‬ ‭outcomes,‬ ‭which‬ ‭will‬ ‭support‬ ‭the‬
‭council’s‬ ‭decision-making‬ ‭processes‬ ‭as‬ ‭to‬ ‭how‬ ‭to‬ ‭commission‬ ‭the‬ ‭works.‬ ‭It‬ ‭is‬
‭anticipated‬‭that‬‭these‬‭figures‬‭will‬‭be‬‭available‬‭in‬‭June‬‭2024,‬‭so‬‭that‬‭Cabinet‬‭is‬‭able‬‭to‬
‭consider‬‭the‬‭full‬‭scope‬‭and‬‭cost‬‭of‬‭this‬‭project.‬‭This‬‭will‬‭also‬‭provide‬‭an‬‭opportunity‬‭to‬
‭consider‬ ‭how‬ ‭this‬ ‭project‬ ‭coordinates‬ ‭with‬ ‭the‬ ‭work‬ ‭to‬ ‭find‬ ‭a‬ ‭new‬ ‭operator‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬
‭Ro-Ro‬ ‭operations,‬ ‭prior‬ ‭to‬ ‭the‬ ‭commissioning‬‭of‬‭the‬‭construction‬‭and‬‭refurbishment‬
‭works.‬ ‭We‬ ‭are‬ ‭aiming‬ ‭to‬ ‭be‬ ‭in‬ ‭a‬ ‭position‬ ‭where‬ ‭we‬ ‭know‬ ‭whether‬ ‭we‬ ‭have‬ ‭been‬
‭successful‬‭in‬‭attracting‬‭a‬‭successful‬‭bid‬‭for‬‭a‬‭Port‬‭Operator‬‭before‬‭committing‬‭to‬‭the‬
‭infrastructure expenditure.‬

‭Final‬‭pre-tender‬‭costs‬‭are‬‭not‬‭yet‬‭known‬‭for‬‭this‬‭project,‬‭but‬‭it‬‭is‬‭anticipated‬‭that‬‭they‬
‭will‬ ‭exceed‬ ‭the‬ ‭LUF‬ ‭budget‬ ‭currently‬ ‭allocated‬ ‭to‬ ‭the‬ ‭port‬ ‭infrastructure.‬ ‭The‬ ‭work‬
‭currently‬ ‭underway‬ ‭to‬ ‭commission‬ ‭detailed‬ ‭condition‬ ‭studies‬ ‭will‬ ‭provide‬ ‭greater‬

Page 46

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



‭clarity‬ ‭about‬ ‭the‬ ‭likely‬ ‭cost‬ ‭and‬ ‭be‬ ‭used‬‭to‬‭inform‬‭a‬‭decision‬‭about‬‭proceeding‬‭with‬
‭the‬ ‭berth‬ ‭and‬ ‭mooring‬‭spine‬‭refurbishments‬‭and‬‭the‬‭land‬‭based‬‭construction‬‭works.‬
‭This‬‭decision‬‭will‬‭be‬‭a‬‭key‬‭decision‬‭for‬‭the‬‭Cabinet‬‭to‬‭consider‬‭and‬‭is‬‭expected‬‭to‬‭be‬
‭needed in the summer 2024.‬

‭2.5‬ ‭Visitor Accommodation opportunities:‬

‭In‬ ‭the‬‭initial‬‭bid,‬‭a‬‭proposal‬‭was‬‭put‬‭forward‬‭for‬‭the‬‭Smack‬‭Boys‬‭building,‬‭located‬‭at‬
‭the‬ ‭harbour‬ ‭frontage,‬ ‭to‬ ‭be‬ ‭turned‬ ‭into‬ ‭a‬ ‭Restaurant‬ ‭with‬ ‭Roo
[...]
ces 

Councillor 
Steve Albon, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Cleansing 
and Coastal 
Services 

12 Mar 24 
 
 
14 Mar 24 

Key  OSP report 
 
 
Cabinet report 

Purchase of property 
for use as Temporary 
Accommodation 
 

Approval to purchase of 
property for use of TA as 
identified within the capital 
programme 

1.Cabinet 
2.Ashley Jackson, 
Head of Housing 
and Planning 

Councillor 
Helen 
Whitehead, 
Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

14 Mar 24 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



 

January 2024  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 
2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 
externally funded 
project - approval for 
the grant and lease 
arrangements for the 
Margate Digital project 
 

East Kent College Group will 
be able to move forward with 
the delivery of the Margate 
Digital project in Margate 
High Street. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Louise Askew, 
Head of 
Regeneration and 
Growth 

Councillor 
Ruth 
Duckworth, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneratio
n and 
Property 

29 Feb 24 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 
externally funded 
projects update and 
approvals 
 

Key decisions and approvals 
required for the government 
funded regeneration projects 
in Ramsgate/Margate 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 

2.Louise Askew, 
Head of 
Regeneration and 
Growth 

Councillor 
Rick Everitt, 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Strategy and 
Transformati
on 

Before 20 
Mar 24 
 
Before 29 
Mar 24 

Key  OSP report 
 
 
Cabinet report 

Q3 Treasury Report 
 

To provide an update on 
Treasury strategy and 
performance 

1.Governance & 
Audit 
Committee 

2.Chris Blundell, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources & 
S151 Officer 

Councillor 
Rob Yates, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services 

6 Mar 24 Non-Key  Governance & 
Audit Committee 
report 

Corporate Risk 
Management 
Quarterly Update 
 

 1.Governance & 
Audit 
Committee 

2.Chris Blundell, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources & 
S151 Officer 

Councillor 
Rob Yates, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services 

6 Mar 24 Non-Key  Governance & 
Audit Committee 
report 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



 

January 2024  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 
2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

TLS procurement  - 
Fire door replacement 
Contract 
 

The letting of a 5 year 
contract, with the option to 
extend for a further 2 years.   
 
To supply and fit fire doors to 
low rise flatted blocks that 
are in the   HRA social 
housing stock  
 

1.Cabinet 
2.Sally O'Sullivan, 
Head of Tenant 
and Leaseholder 
Services 

Councillor 
Helen 
Whitehead, 
Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

14 Mar 24 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Budget Monitoring 
2023/24: Report No.3 
 

To provide an update on the 
Financial Position & Forecast 
Outturn 

1.Cabinet 
2.Chris Blundell, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources & 
S151 Officer 

 14 Mar 24 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 
externally funded 
projects update and 
approvals 
 

Required approvals to made 
for the Ramsgate Levelling 
Up Fund/ Margate Levelling 
Up Fund / Future High Street 
Fund / Margate Town Deal 

1.Cabinet 
2.Louise Askew, 
Head of 
Regeneration and 
Growth 

Councillor 
Rick Everitt, 
Leader of the 
Council and 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Str
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Changes to the statutory Instrument governing the level of fines for fly tipping, Breach of Duty of care
	Annex 1 - Cabinet Report FlyTipping and duty of care FPNs - Google Docs

	5 Purchase of 2 x Mechanical Sweeper Vehicles
	6 Ramsgate Regeneration Programme
	Annex 1 - Ramsgate Regeneration Programme - Cabinet 25_1_24 - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - RIBA Plan of Work - Google Docs
	Annex 3_ Financial Summary - Google Sheets

	7 Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24
	Annex 1 - OSP Work Programme 2023-24 - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - Scrutiny Review Topics Scoring table - Google Docs
	Annex 3 - OSP Pre and Post Decision Reviews - Google Docs

	8 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 10 January 2024 - 31 October 20




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Phil Fellows (Chair); Councillors D Green, Austin, Bright, 
Bright, Britcher, Currie, Davis, Kup, Paul Moore, Packman, Pope and 
Wing 
 

In Attendance: Garner, Keen, Manners and Nichols 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillor Farooki.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Kup proposed, Councillor Currie seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
to be a correct record of the meeting held on 16 January 2024. 
 

4. CHANGES TO THE STATUTORY INSTRUMENT GOVERNING THE LEVEL OF FINES 
FOR FLY TIPPING, BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE  
 
Eden Geddes, Enforcement & Multi Agency Task Force Manager, introduced the report  
making the following key points:   
   

•      From 2022-2023, local authorities in England had dealt with approximately 
1.8  million fly tipping incidents. Approximately 3,000 of these were in Thanet.  

•      In July 2023, the government published an antisocial action behaviour plan. 
This plan was committed to changing the laws and systems to take a zero 
tolerance  approach to a wide range of anti-social behaviours.   

•      Within the action plan, there was the option to increase fines issues for fixed  
penalty notices in relation to fly tipping.   

•      The council recommended increasing the penalty limit for fly tipping offenses 
from £400 to £1,000. Furthermore increasing the breaches of care notices in 
relation to waste from £400 to £600.   

   
Councillors commented and asked the following questions:   
   

•      There was support for this proposal from Councillors.   
•      Fly tipping was a blight on Thanet’s community.   
•      Income from fly tipping fines was considered relatively small. The increase in  

penalties was centred around trying to discourage fly tipping rather than trying 
to  collect monetary funds.   

•      Would there be more posters in the public sphere regarding the increase in 
penalties?   

•      Was there a reason why the council did not choose to increase the fine for  
littering and graffiti?   

•      CCTV was considered very important within this realm, the council should 
make  the most of this.   

•      There was an education programme that needed to follow on from this for the 
 public, and notably for airbnb’s.  



2 
 

•      Mobile CCTV would be a positive if possible.   
•      Was there a strategy for the council to gain more successful prosecutions? 
•      What was the proportion of professional fly tippers?   
•      When did Maidstone council raise the penalty for fly tipping and did the council 

see  a decrease in fly tipping due to the charges being increased?   
•      Was there a process whereby individuals can be brought into line, without 

being  given a criminal offense for fly tipping?   
•      Had the housing associations been engaged with by the council?   
•      Were the new cameras covert cameras?   

   
Eden Geddes responded with the following points:   
   

•      A comprehensive communications plan would be looked into regarding new  
posters.   

•      This area of enforcement principally only covered fly tipping offenses, not 
littering offenses.   

•      Investigating fly tipping was operated through prescribed legal frameworks. 
The  council had been making better use of CCTV resources. The work 
streams were  continually being developed.   

•      Larger scale fly tipping scenes were principally done by professionals.  
•      Maidstone increased their penalties in September 2023. Currently there was 

no  data to confirm whether the increase acted as a deterrent.   
•      There were statutory waste notices which would be enforced upon by section 

46  notices.   
•      Housing associations were engaged with and the council worked in 

conjunction  with these associations where appropriate.   
•      The council had moved away from covert cameras. However, there were 

times  whereby the council worked with organizations with covert cameras.   
  
Councillors noted the report. 
 

5. PURCHASE OF 2 X MECHANICAL SWEEPER VEHICLES  
 
Matthew Elmer, Head of Cleansing Services, gave a presentation making the following  
key points:   
   

•      The programme included the provision for the purchase of two 7 ½ tonne  
mechanical road sweepers.   

•      Previously the council had 18 tonne sweepers and four 2 tonne sweepers, but  
these had all reached the end of their life, the service had been relying on a  
single hired 7 ½ tonne vehicle.   

•      The new vehicles would be used for cleansing roads, and would be beneficial 
in  the winter.   

•      The proposal was in line with the draft corporate plan ‘to keep our district safe  
and clean.’   

•      The proposed vehicles were both diesel powered.   
•      The proposal gives three options, not to purchase the vehicles, to purchase 

alternatives or to  purchase the recommended option.   
   
Councillors commented and asked the following questions:   
   

•      What was the lifespan of these vehicles?   
•      Members considered the report positive news for the council.   
•      Was there a way of communicating to residents when their street would be  

cleaned?   
•      What was the cost of having a road sweeper in comparison to the mechanical  

sweeper?  



3 
 

•      Questioning regarding parking suspension was raised, particularly in streets 
there parking caused difficulty sweeping.   

•      Different sized mechanical sweeper vehicles would be realistic to sweep all 
the different sorts of streets where vehicle traffic was present.   

•      It was important to work with residents, and maintain dialogue with 
residents.     

   
Matthew Elmer responded with the following points:   
   

•      The vehicles had a useful life of approximately 7 years.   
•      Schedules were in place, it would be looked into if information  regarding 

schedules could be published.   
•      There was a review on the maximum amount of impact that the vehicles 

would  have.  
•      Town priorities were noted as priority to the operations.  
•      Larger vehicles had a higher  capacity.   

  
Councillors noted the report.  
 

6. RAMSGATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 
Louise Askew, Head of Regeneration and Growth, gave a presentation making the  
following key points:   
   

•      A procurement exercise to appoint a team to carry out surveys and prepare a  
schedule for the Ramsgate regeneration programme had been underway.  

•      The council was aiming to know whether they had been successful with the 
bid  for a port operator before committing to the infrastructure expenditure.   

•      The leader of the council had attended a meeting with the Thanet fisherman’s 
association on the  31st January 2024 with the plan to set up a further 
meeting.   

   
Councillors Nichols spoke under 20.1.   
   
Councillors commented and asked the following questions:   
   

•      Questioning was raised regarding the emissions figures of the vessels. 
•      If berths needed substantial work on it, where had previous budgets been 

spent?  
•      Berth 2 had been functional for 8 years, what was the balance for revenue  

costs?   
•      Emissions brought to the town were discussed. It was questioned when there  

would be an environmental impact assessment on Ramsgate town.   
•      There was a funding gap within the report.  

  
Louise Askew responded with the following points:  
  

•      The revenue costs couldn’t be specifically approximated for one berth, it was 
as  a whole as the port and harbour.   

•      The funding gap in the report would be known in June 2024. At the time of the  
meeting this could not be confirmed.   

•      There was some discussion with DfT regarding the requirements of Border 
Force. Standards had come out, and impacted on some of the designs. 

•      The process with seaborne freight was a different process. The council are not 
been looking for a ferry operator, they are looking for a port operator.   

•      The council would need to understand what the requirements are for an 
environmental impact report and  will look into it further.  



4 
 

•      There was an external legal team working with the council, there was a robust  
template which was being used to populate requirements and questions.   

•      The criteria would be open to public knowledge and would be published.     
  
  
Councillors noted the report. 
 

7. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  
 
Councillor Fellows, the Chair, introduced the report noting that:   
   

•      Fly tipping was on the report.   
•      Grant funding would be brought forward.   
•      After the grant funding report, events would be looked at by the panel.   
•      Councillor Duckworth would attend and discuss how the council conducted  

leases.   
  

It was agreed that fly tipping would be paused for review.   
 

8. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST  
 
Councillors noted the report. 
  
  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 9.23 pm 
 
 


